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ABSOCIATION OF ONTARIO

PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT TRIBUNAL
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!/



DECISION

This case involves a complaint against Mr, Charles Wayne Younghusband, which the
Discipline Committec of the Certified Goneral Accountants Association of Ontario has referred
10 & Professional Conduct Tribunal, Mr. Younghuskand and the Digeipline Comniittes were sent
notices of this hearing on October 2, 2000 and again on October 3, 2000. In the riolices, Mr.
Younghusband is alleged to have violated Rules 201, 215, 216, 401, 402 and 104 u{:hc Codes of
Ethics and Rules of Professional Conduet for the relevant years b question, und Rule;s 607 and
607.1 of the Certified General Accountants Association Code of Ethical Principles and Rules of
Conduct,

It is alleged that:

1. Between the 3)* of Decomber 1993 nnd the 1* of May 1896, at the City of Quawa ) the
Province of Ontario, Mr. Younghusbhand wilfully evaded payinent of {eders] tikes iinposed by
the Ingopie Tax Act, R §.C. 1985, ¢.' (5" Supp.) as amended, by overstating expenses in the
arnount of $29,843.05 on the T1 Recins of Income he filed for the taxation vears 1994 and
1995, thereby eveding payment of federal laaes in Nic atwunt of $14,817.09, ond thereby
conumitting an ofience under parugragh 239(1)(d) of the suid Ag,

2z Between the 31” day of December, 1992 and the 28" of May, 1994, at ihe City of Ottaws in the
Province of Oumtarid Mr. Younghusbrnd wilfully evaded vornplinnce witlt Pert IX of the Bagise
Yax Acl, R.S.C. 1985, c.E-15, as amended, by fajling to declaie and remi not Goods and
Services Tax in the amount of $12,606.77 and did thereby comumnit an offence undar paragranh
327{1){(c) of the said Act,

The hearing was held in this matter on Tuesday, November 14, 2000, Mr, Younghusband
choge to uttend without vounsel.

The parties were able to reach agrevinent on 1 writlen statenient of facis and an
accompanyiitg beok of docwments, which were entered as Exhibils 1 and 2 1zspectively. These
exhibils indicated that on Novemmber 19, 1993, Mr. Younghusbaird pleuded galiy to the

Tollowmy offences:.

(1) willfully evading payment of fedeal taxes under the Incoine Taa Al in the

amount 9l 510,817.09; and



(2) wilfully evading compliance with the Excise Tax Act by (hihing to declare and

remit Goods and Services Tox in the amount of $12,606.77.

These exhibits also indicated that Mr. Younghuaband was convieted of these charges on
Novernber 19, 1999, and was ordored to pay & fine in the arnount of $20,000,

Mr. Younghusband was asked by th:‘e Chair of the Tribunul for his comments on the
vvidence that had been tabled. Mr. Younghwband give an oral statement describing, his personal
history and cireumstances al some length. These included his business difficulties. kow he cawe
to cormit the offences involved, the hardskip on his family, the fact that these matters had been
published in the Ottawa Citizen, and the fact that he had been foreed (o declare Lankeuptey.

Counsel for the Diseiplinary Conimittes asked that the Tribunal impose the {ollowing

penaities:

a) that Mr. Younghusband be expelled flom the Cerlified General Accountants
Asgacigtion of Ontarip;

Is) that Mr. Younghusband be required to pay costs of these procoeding: in the
aount of $500.00 |

c) that this decision be published in the Cerlified General Accountants Askociation

Statements.

The Chalr of the Tribunal asked Mr Younghusband il he bad sny comments abeut the
proposed penalties, and he staled that he did not. |

We find thet Mr. Younghusband’s conditet violated Rules 201, 215, 216, 401, 403 and
404 of the Codes of Ethics and Rules of Profzssional Condudt for the relevant years i guestion,
and Rulas 607 and 607.1 of the Cede of Ethical Principles and Rules of Conduct. 11 hight of his
adtissions, there can be lile doubt that hie activiues were wlawful, thet s actions did not
enhance the image of the profession, wers 5 discredit to the profession aud the Ceuified Genaal
Accountants Association of Ontario, cast 2vi:bt on his honesty and integrity, wnd st e did not

8¢t 1n a manner worthy of a professional accountant,



s

Having regard 1o all the circumstances in thie matter, we {ind thet on balanee, the
penalties proposed by the Discipline Committee are sppropriate. While Mx. Younghisband has
expressed considerable remorse for his actions, he has been convicted of criminal ofiences that
are directly related to matters which are included in the professional practice of muany CGAAQ
memibers. We have ¢considered the fact thet his misconduct did not vocur in the context of
gervice to a client. However, his uctions atill involved a very serious braach of hone sty and
integrity, and we are concerned that a lesser penalty will not have v sufficiont deterrant effent
with respect te the profession at Jarge, and w1l not adequately protcot the pubbe interest, In
addition, we are of the view that hie conduct undermings the professional eredibility »f Certified
QGeneral Arcountants, and having regard 1o all the facts before us, the proposed penzltics are
necessary for us lo properly 1ulfill ou; obligations us a seli-regulating pyofeswaon.

We therefose direct .

) Charles Wayne Younghusbad be expelled from the Certified Gonurel
Accountants Association of Ontario;

b) Charles Wayne Younghustand pay costs uf these proceedings in the smount of
$500.00; and

) this decision be published in the CGAAD Statements.

DATED at Teronto, this /4/ " dey of December, 2000.

Eonald . Page, FCBL
On beliall of the T

APPEAL NOTICE
The decision of a Frofessional Ceidict Lribunal m,ay bu appealed to an Apseal Trbunel
within sixty davs of the date of the writlen dscision of the Professional Cenduet Uribuial, The

notice of appesl must be in wridng, addressro e the Executive Direcun, Ceruhied Dencral



et :
Accountants Association of Omtario, 240 Eglintuy Avenuc East, Toronto, Ontanio. V4P 1K8,

The notice must contain the grounds for 'ﬂac Appeal.



